GeoStrategies Inc. ..

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE “ by 13

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 {510} 352-4800

March 26, 1992

Mr. Dennis J. Byrne

Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Reference: Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, Californiza
WIC #204-5508-3400

Mr. Byrne:
As requested by Mr. Stan Roller of Shell 0Oil Company, we are forwarding a
copy of the March 26, 1992 Waste QOil Tank Removal Observation Report for

the above referenced location.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely

Clyde J. Galantine
Geologist

enclosure
cc: Mr. Stan Roller, Shell Oil Company

Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Antonio Edayan, Oakland Fire Prevention Burean
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GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510} 352-4800

March 26, 1992

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, California 94520

Attn:  Stan Roller

Re: WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAL OBSERVATION REPORT
Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California
WIC #204-5508-3400

Gentlemen:

This Waste Oil Tank Removal Observation Report by GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI)
summarizes our observations at the above referenced site during the recent waste
oil tank removal (Plate 1). Field excavation work was performed by Delta/Bay
Builders Inc. of Antioch, California in February 1992. Field sampling was
performed by GSI to comply with procedures in the State of California Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) ILeaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT)
Field Manual and local repulations. A GSI geologist was present on-site to
observe the UST removal and to collect soil samples from the waste oil tank
excavation and soil stockpiles. A description of field procedures and sampling
results are discussed in this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This site is currently occupied by a Shell Service Station. The waste oil tank
was located west of the station building (Plate 2). The waste oil tank has not
been in use since February 1991.

WORK DESCRIPTION

The waste oil tank was removed and sampled on February 5, 1992. The waste
oil tank removal was witnessed by representatives from the Qakland Fire
Department and the Alameda County Health Agency Division of Hazardous
Materials (Alameda County). After removal of the waste oil tank, a soil sample
was collected from beneath the tank. Soil sampling was witnessed by the
Alameda County representative.
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GeoStrategies Inc.

Shell Oil Company
March 26, 1992
Page 2

A soil stockpile sample was collected February 5, 1992. Upon receipt of the
chemical analytical data, the stockpile was transported to the appropriate landfill.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Soil samples were collected by pushing a clean stainless steel sample tube into
the soil until completely full. The tube was removed, covered at both ends with
teflon tape and sealed with plastic end caps. The samples were labeled, placed
in a cooler on blue ice, entered on a Chain-of-Custody form and transported to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory, a State-certified environmental laboratory located
in Redwood City, California.

The sample beneath the waste oil tank was collected by using a backhoe
bucket. The top 1 to 3 inches of soil was removed, then the sample was
collected as described above.

The soil stockpile sample was collected by removing the top 6 to 12 inches of
soil, then collecting the sample as described above. Four subsamples were
collected for approximately 50 cubic yards of soil. The subsamples were later
composited in the laboratory.

Waste Qil Tank Excavation

Soil sample SW-1 was collected at the bottom of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 11 feet below grade. The location of this sample is shown on
Plate 3.

The sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as
Gasoline (TPH-Gasoline), Diesel (TPH-Diesel) and Oil (TPH-Oil) according to
EPA Method 8015 (Modified), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020, Oil and Grease (O&G) according to
ASTM Method 5520 E&F, Halogenated Volatile Organics (CL HC) according to
EPA Method 8240 and ICAP Metals by atomic absorption (EPA Method 7000).

Sample SW-1 contained no detectable (ND) concentrations for the previously

mentioned constituents except for 6.7 parts per million (ppm) total lead.
Chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

Soil Stockpile

Approximately 62 cubic yards of soil were stockpiled south and west of the
excavation (Plate 3). Soil sample SWS-1A-D was collected from this stockpile.

768101-1




GeoStrategies Inc.

Shell Qil Company
March 26, 1992
Page 3

Sample SWS-1A-D was analyzed for the above listed compounds (ie: the same
as sample SW-1). In addition, the stockpile was analyzed for CAM wet 17
metals and Reactivity, Corrosivity and Ignitability for acceptance at an
appropriate landfill.

Sample SWS-1A-D contained 5.2 ppm TPH-Gasoline, 0.011 ppm benzene, 14
ppm TPH-Diesel and 3% gpm. O&G. Chemical analytical data are summarized
in Table 1.

SOIL STOCKPILE DISPOSITION

Upon receipt of the chemical analytical results, appproximately 62 cubic yards
of soil represented by sample SWS-1A-D were transported by U.S. Services to
the Browning Ferris Inc. landfill, located in Livermore, California.

If you have any questions, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

-~/ - I
(Yool [/ Al
Cly«fle J. Galantine
Geologist

J!:/éh 4_‘ d‘;l"l.ﬁ.
John F. Vargas//
Senior Geologigy

R.G. 5046
CIG/JFV/dls

Plate 1. Vicinity Map
Plate 2. Site Plan
Plate 3. Soil Sample and Stockpile Map

Appendix A: Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

QC Review: _RAL
768101-1




TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

EXCAVATION AND STOCKPILE

TOTAL
SAMPLE DEFTH SAMPLE ANALYZED TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE  XYLENES TPH-D D&G LEAD
# (FT*) DATE DATE (PPM} (PPM) {PPM} (PPM} {PPH) {PPH) {PPM) PPM
BEeSS bR e e R e e T T e T R T S S S Ss s E R RN S S s s AN S S e s o TR N
SW-1 (A 05-Feb-92  21-Feb-92 <1.0 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <30 6.7
SWS-1A-D 05-Feb-92  21-Feb-92 5.2 ¢.0m 0.00&0 ¢.012 0.018 14 130

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel

08G = Qil & Grease

PPM = Parts Per Million
sSu = Excavation sample
WS = Stockpile sample

768101-1
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FOOTHILL BOULEVARD

Base Map-  Shell Gil Company Site Fian
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL BT

680 Chesapeake Drive « Regwood City, CA BADES

‘z’ (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-8233 : D

Gettier Ryan OET FCROPY AN -
2150 W. Winon Avenue = L ’R AN CINC.
Hayward, CA 94545 GENERAL TOnTruTT 0
Atlention; John Wertal

Project 7681.01, Shell, Oakland
Enclosed are the results from 2 soil sampies received at Sequoia Analytical on February £,1992. The requested

anaiyses are lisied Dalow:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2020900 Soil, SW-1 2/5/82 EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 8240
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetnc)

2020801 A-D Soll, SWS1 A-D 2/5/82 EPA 3550/B015
EPA 5030/8015/8020

EPA B24D
SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)

Piease contact me if you nave any guestions. inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity 1o work with you
on this project.

Very Truly yours,

SEQUDIA ANALYTICAL
['u'\ -
@

Vickie T ague
Project Manaper

GBI -

2020900.GET <>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

@ 680 Cnesapeake Drive « Redwood City. CTA 94083

QP <151 364-9600 - FaX (415 364-8233

S R e P e O S A

#Gettier Rya Client Project 1D;  7681.01, Snell, Oakdanc

2150 W, Winton Avenue Matrix Descript:  Soll Received: Feb €, 18¢

Anaiysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Anatyzed. Feb 7, 192
irst Sampie #:  202-000 R ed Feb2

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

S

Sempie Sampie Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm} (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
2020800 SW-1 tN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2020901 A-D SwSi1AD 5z 0.011 0.0080 0.012 0.018
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
!

Low 10 Mediom Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are guantitaled apainst 2 gasoline siandard,
Analyies reporied as N.D. were not presen: above the stzied lirnii of cetection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
b7
!.if i MS{”J--
' f

Vickie Tagug
Project Manager

2020000687 <1



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Dnve » Reowood City. CA 940632
{415) 364-9600 + FAX (815) 364-823C

O T ST WS e Do : 203 A e AR A o ST Tt
Getter Fyan Giors Projeea ID- 768101, Shell, Oakang Sampied:  Feb £, 198
L2150 W. Winton Avenue Matrix Descript: S0l Received: Feb € 198
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/B015 Extracted: Feb 7, 188
First Sampie #: 20209300 ; Feb 7,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sampile Sampie High EB.P,
Number Description Hydrocarbons
ma/kp
{ppm}
202-0900 Sw-1 N.D.
2020001 A-D SWS1AD 14
Detection Limits: 1.0

+hoh Boiling Point Hygrocarbons are guantiated apainst & diesel tuei stanoard.
Anaiyies reporied Bs N[, were not presant above the siated imit ©f oslecton.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Wote:

-\ f‘* ,.-/" Sample SWS1 A-D does not appsar 10 contain diesel fuel. Higher boiling point compounas
i; M’\( é\ "]L;L_, predominate.

Vickie Tague

Project Manager 2020800.GE7 <2>




680 Cnesapaaike Drive « Reowood Chy, CA 84083
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A ¥ 4

L e AN N e T S A AT N e e et S
TR T RO

o S PR SR S

Gedler Ryan Ciient Project ID:  7681.01, Shel, Oakiang

~2150 W. Winton Avenue Matrix Descript;  Sol . |
“Haywart, CA 94545 Analysis Method:  SM. 5520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Feb 10, 19€
::Attention; John Wertal First Sample #: 2020900 Analyzed:  Feb 10, 18¢

Reported: Feb 21, 18¢

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sampie Olt & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
{(ppm;}
2020800 Sw.1 N.D.
2020901 A-D SWSY AD 130
Detection Limits: 30

Ansivies reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imil of detechon,

SEQUDIA ANALYTICAL
Vnr e
\;ffmux

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 2020800.GET <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Dnive « Reawood City, CA B4DE3

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

SR A A T e R e e

ettier Ryan Chant Project 10 7681.01, Shell Oabdand S Sampsed: Feb s, 85
©2150 W. Winton Avenue Sample Descript:  Sof, SW-1 Received; Feb 6, 198
iiHavward, CA 84545 Analysis Method:  EPA B240 Analyzed: Feb 10, 198
‘iAtention: John Werfal Lab Number: 202-0900 . Feb 88

b -u-‘ o

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA B240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuhs
pa/kg HE/Kg

ACElONEa.. BDD s reaneeans N.D.
Banzane 100 vt N.D.
Eromodlchtoromethane .................................................... 100 N.D.
Bromotorm... 100 N.D.
Bromometha P . vevseesrmreerssansaonnssssanrssnresannntsnstanrrensrsnnnnssien 100 e e N.D.
B UIAIIONE s vverersrerserensrennranntissssiortnsrearmrissrnernrisabsnsrossnnenas BOD eesrervrerem e N.D.
Carbon CISUITE oo reeee et e siarsrrees e srrmee o e emesraramsanns 10D eerverner s e ererrrrn e N.D.
CarDOnN IR BT OTIE. e crarrer e reseer e ceremrrrncsoes enssnsen 100 N.D.
Chiorobenzene... 100 N.D.
Chioroethane... 100 N.D.
z-Chiprogatnyl vmvl ethe .................................................... BOO e N.D.
Chloroform... 100 N.D.
Chloromethane 100 N.D.
DibromochlorOTNEIRANE. ..o ir v e rtreasr s 100 N.D.
1, T-DiIChHOTOBINANE e e s irnrersrrerrerreres et srnrecsssnssmnsssnnnsens 100 N.D,
1, 2 DI OTOBINANE e cee e cracm e crne s rrmn e s sbssnnane 100 N.D.
1, 1-DICHOTOBINIENE ettt L] 0 TP N.D.
cig-1,2-DichiOTOBtRBNE ... i e 100 N.D.
trans-1.2-DIChIOTOEINENE. ..o e 00 e ennans N.D.
4 2-DIChIOTDDIDDARNE. o teeeereererr v e s ernereser e sbnsscrarassamarans 100 N.D.

cis- ¢3~Dxchloroprc:pene 100 e s N.D.
1rans-1,3-DichiOTODPIDDRNIE vt e P00 s s N.D.
EIVIDENZENE ..ttt e 100 et N.D.
O X BTIOTIE . . v eeesearsarsssrsnssmne s sssisaessanrianeseanrenansoennarasnesies 500 N.D.
MEtVIEDE CHIOTIOE oottt 250 N.D.
4 MBIV 2 DEMANDNIE o eoer st =10 PP, N.D.
Stwyrene... - 100 N.D.
1. 22-aetrachloroemane 100 e N.D.
T el R OT DR B I . v crrrer e ceeresrneasiesmmmsre s renr s s rosssrssnses 100 N.D.
Toluene... - 100 eeeecevrrsereenan eeeeeneean N.D.
1,1, .-Tnchloroethane ........................................................ 100 N.D.
1,1.2-TRChIOPOBLHANE ..o e rrr it s e re s s ae s anr s e 100 N.D.
Tnchloroethene TOU veeicenrrerrerrresssssssesanes N.D.
TrchiorOA T OMIBINANE e rrrrrersrrems e s ssran e 100 N.D.
VANV BOCBIAIE evemecreecenernsestsrnsersrmanrene st basnata s et s sanesrnes 100 D
VINY! ChIONOE. it 100 N.D.
TOLE] XYIBNES cueeerrererrerrecicissesestinsrnssencsrsn e es s sas i 100 N.C.
Anatytes reponted as N.D. were not presen; above the siated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

]1,\(@

Vickie Tague
Froject Manager 2020000.GET <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&80 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9B00 « FAX (415) 364-8233

159z,

“:Gettler Ryan Client Project ID: 7681.01, Shell, Oakland : .
2150 W. Winton Avenue Sample Descript:  Soi Received: Feb 27, 1982!
sHavyward, CA 94545 Extracied: Feb 27, 1992
; Attention: John Wertal Reporied: Mar 4, 1992

Lab Numbe

202-

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentralion Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Wasie Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max, Limit Limnit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{rmg /L (mg /L) img/L) {mp /kg) Irng /kg) (my /kg)

Antimony 15 0.10 0.15 500 5.0

Arsenic 5.0 0.10 N.D. 500 5.0

Barium 100 0.10 6.9 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.030 N.D. 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 N.D. 100 0.50 -
Chramium (W) 5.0 0.0050 N.D. 500 0.050

Crromium (11} 560 0.010 0.056 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 1.1 8,000 2.5 -
Copper 25 0.010 1.3 2,500 0.50 -
Lead 5.0 0.10 .28 1,000 50

Mercury £.20 0.00020 N.D. 20 0.010

Molvbdenum 350 0.050 N.C. 3,500 2.5 -
Nickal 20 0.050 0.54 2,000 2.5

Selenium 1. 0.10 N.D. 100 5.0 -
Silver 50 0.010 N.D. 500 0.50 -
Tnaltium 7.0 £.10 N.D. 700 5.0

Venadium 24 0.050 0.69 2,400 2.5 -
Zine 250 0.010 Q.47 5,000 0.50 -
AsDesIDs - 10 - 10,000 100

Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0

TTLC results are repered as mg/ko of wel weight. Asbestos results are reponed es libers/g.
Analyies reponted as N.D. were not present above the stated limii of getection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

’L'\\-\L— M\ —

ickie Tague
Project Manager

2024188.GE7 <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Reowood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-8600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

22150 W. Winton Avenue
-;i‘=HaVWard. CA 54545
: ion: John Weral

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE pH Sulfide Cyanide
Method: EPA 9040 EPA 9030 EPA B010
Analyst: Y. Aneape Samra/Coion L. Colon
Reporting Units: units mg/ke mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Feb 27, 1882 Mar 2, 1992 Feb 24, 1892
QC Sampie #: 202-4157 202-4156 202-3224
Sample Conc.: B.2 N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: N.A. 3300 8.0

Conc. Matrix

Spike: N.A, 1000 6.6
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: N.A. 77 8z
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: £.8 1000 6.7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: N.A. 77 84
Relative
% Ditference: 0.0 0.0 1.9
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone, of Sample x 100
\L \ Spike Conc. Adoed
/(’\ \" }\ - L—d Relative % Diflerence: Conc. of M.8. - Cont. of M.E.D. x 100
&'_Mickie Tague Conc ot M5 -~ Cone. ol M5.0) / 2
Project Manager 2024158.GET <3»




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Reawood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

ettier Ryan
2150 W, Winton Avenue
-‘gifHayward CA 94545

LA . John Werfat

QC Sample Group: 2024158

_Shell, Oakiand

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Mar 4,

1992

ANALYTE STLC STLC STLC STLC STLC STLC
Barium Beryliium Cadmium Chromiurn Cobalt Copper
Method: EPA 200.7 ERA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 2007 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
Analyst. WM. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry K. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Date Anatyzed: Mar 2, 1982 Mar 2, 1892 Mar 2, 1992 Mar 2, 1982 Mar 2, 18982 Mar 2, 1982
QC Sample #: 2024529 202-4529 202-4529 202-4528 202-4528 202-4529
Sampte Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 8.8 8.1 8.5 8.4 8.2 8.1
Matrix Spike
%= Recovery: 88 21 B85 84 g2 9
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 8.6 8.1 8.5 8.4 8.2 8.0
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 86 g1 85 84 82 a0
Relative
% Difterence: 0.0 0.0 g.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
SEOUDIA ANA YTICAL % Recovery: Conc. i M.G. - Conc, ef Sample % 100
Spike Conc, Acded
Retative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.8.D. x 100

i&rkle Tague

Project Manager

[Conc. of M.§. = Cone. of MLS.D.) /2

2024158.GET <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

Gettler Ryan Chent Project 1D 7681.01, Shell, Oakiand
£2150 W. Winton Avenue
FHayward, CA 94545

:Anention: John Werlal ~ QC sampie Group: 2024158

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 87LC STLC STLC STLC STLC
Arsenic Lead Selenium Thalium Mertury
Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 245.1
Analyst M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry J. Martinez
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/h mg/L mp/L mg /L
Date Analyzed:  Mer 2, 1882 Mar 2, 1882 Mar 2, 1882 Mar 2, 1882 Mar 3, 1892
QC Sample #: 2024528 202-4528 202-4529 202-4520 203-0142
Sample Conc.: 0.3% N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 10 10 200 10 0.0020

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10 7.8 250 8.1 0.0022
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g7 78 125 g1 110
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 8.0 250 8.1 D.0p22
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 97 80 125 81 110
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
[L M l’ Spike Conc. Added |
. 1A q——\ @
’{\ - Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100 f
L-¥ickie Tague IConc. of Mi.E. + Conc. of ME.D) / 2 E

Project Manager 2624158.G57 <&>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84083
{415) 364-9800 » FAX (415) 364-9233

(aettier Ryan Client Project ID: 7681.01, Shell, Oakiand
72150 W. Winton Avenue

“Hayward, CA 84547

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE STLC STLC STLC STLC STLC STLC ;
Malybaenum Nicie! Silver Vanadivm Zinc Antimony |
Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 2007 EPA 200.7 EPL 2007 EPA 2007 EPA 2007
Anafyst: M. Mistry h. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry ‘M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/L rmg/L mp/L mp/L mg/L ma/L
Date Analyzed: Mar 2, 1892 Mar 2, 1882 Mar 2, 1982 Mer 2, 1982 Mar 2, 1992 Mar 2, 1882
QC Sample #: 202-4520 202-4528 202-4528 202-4525 202-4520 202-4529
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. ND.. N.D. 0.014 LD
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 10 10 10

Conc. Matrix
Spike: B.7 8.0 8.2 g5 g4 B.4

Matrix Spike

ot Recovery: 87 80 83 85 84 84
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 8.7 8.0 B.3 8.5 8.4 8.3
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate
% Recovery: 87 BO 83 85 B4 83
Relative
% Difierence: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery. Ceonc. of M.E. - Cone. of Sample x 100 |
l{W } Spike Cong. Acoeo ;
4\: W‘\ Kelative % Ditference: Gone. of M.& - Conz. of M.E.D. x 100 1
ickie Tague {Cone. o! M5 = Lonc. ol MS.D.) /2

Froject Manager 2024158.CET <6>




SHELL OIL COMPANY.

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING -

@

(llAINO

WIEST Serd

US ODY RECORD

Site Address:

vaclli E;.M 1 Bl ok

Analysis Required

\EES) i

JS? (O,

THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COP

A{ui/; /;’/?(/r‘)’""

llsl Rcvllmﬂ nalc y/fﬂ
//7’
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL e

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233 e L? 1967
2G1effge\;vﬁ\¥\?i:ton Avenue GETTLER-RYAN INC.
Hayward, CA 94545 GENTRAL CONTRACTORS

Attention: John Wertal
Project: 7681.01, Sheli, Cakiand

Enclosed are the results from 1 soll sample relogged at Sequoia Analytical on February 21,1992, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2020800 Soll, SW-1 2/5/92 Miscellaneous Metals

Please contact me if you have any guestions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity 1o work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Ui e

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

o3 -A
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9500 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ettler Ryan Client Project ID:  7681.01, Shell, Cakland Sampled: Feb 5, 199
150 W, Winton Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, SW-1 Reflogged: Feb 21, 199

“Hayward, CA 84545 Analyzed: Feb 24, 199

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limi1 of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W’i T 5@&

Vickie Tague

Project Manager A2020900.GET <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
(415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ottlor Fivan R
150 W. Winton Avenue
ayward, CA 94545

fiention: John Wertal

Reported: Feb 26, 1982

QC Sample Group: 202-050

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Cadrmium Chiomium Nickel Zine
Method: EPA B010 EPA 8010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/kp mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Feb 24, 1992 Feb 24, 1992 Feb 24, 1892 Feb 24, 1992 Feb 24, 1902
QC Sample #: 202-3215 202-3215 202-3215 202-3215 202-3215
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. 84 50 25
Spike Conc.
Added: 50 50 50 50 50

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 51 47 130 96 72
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 102 94 a2 gz 94
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 52 48 130 g8 74
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 104 06 92 96 98
Relative
% Difference: 1.8 2.1 0.0 2.1 2.7
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc, of M.5. - Conc. of Sample x 100
l,'m(’ Spike Conc. Added
¥ Relative % Difference; Cone, of M.S. - Cont. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague : {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.} /2

Project Manager AZ020000.GET <2>




REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES
(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

CLIENT: 6 e QM ML/ MATRIX: W

PREVIOUSLY LOGGED SAMPLES

@TAT Change status 1o: |§

Change status as of Day: ‘;L},L.] Time: AP

-CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses: v Cancel Analyses
Sample Number Analyses Sample Number Analyses

020900 cd, (o Pb b 2n

[ ]sAMPLES ON HOLD
Add analyses
Sample description Analyses
TAT

Client Authorization] {(Person/Date/Time} (\ E/\ACL'L ( ~(1 MM'\ h/lu
Project Manager\} L _
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